Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will likely
occur and these differences could be material. The differences, if any, could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements and Xerox’s future results of operations and financial position.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or
revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the proposed business combination with HP, the costs to
integrate the operations of Xerox and HP or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue
enhancements.

55

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in millions, except per share data)

Xerox
Holdings

Corporation
Historical

HP, Inc.
Adjusted

Historical(1)

HP, Inc.
Combination
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenues
Sales   $ 3,227   $ 58,756  $ (110)   (A)   $ 61,873
Services, maintenance and rentals   5,595   —   —   5,595
Financing   244   —   —   244

Total Revenues   9,066   58,756   (110)   67,712

Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales   2,097   47,586   (110)   (A)   49,573
Cost of services, maintenance and rentals   3,188   —   —   3,188
Cost of financing   131   —   —   131
Research, development and engineering expenses   373   1,499   —   1,872
Selling, administrative and general expenses   2,085   5,368   —   7,453
Restructuring and related costs   229   275   —   504
Amortization of intangible assets   45   116   1,081   (B)   1,242
Transaction and related costs, net   12   35   (5)   (C)   42
Other expenses, net

   84   1,354   879
(D)
(E)   2,317

Total Costs and Expenses   8,244   56,233   1,845   66,322

Income before Income Taxes and Equity Income   822   2,523   (1,955)   1,390
Income tax expense (benefit)   179   (629)   (488)   (F)   (938)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   8   —   —   8

Income from Continuing Operations   651   3,152   (1,467)   2,336
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   3   —   —   3

Net Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to
Xerox   $ 648   $ 3,152  $ (1,467)   $ 2,333

Dividends on preferred stock   $ 14   $ —  $ 132   (T)   $ 146

Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations

Basic Earnings per Share   $ 2.86   $ 5.02
Diluted Earnings per Share   $ 2.78   $ 4.50

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding (in thousands)
Basic   221,969   213,861   (T)   435,830
Diluted   233,169   285,581   (T)   518,750

(1) The financial information in this column has been derived from HP’s historical consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2019 with certain

reclassification adjustments made by Xerox as described in further detail in Note 2 - Basis of Presentation in Connection with the Proposed Business Combination
with HP.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are
explained in Note 6 — Pro Forma Adjustments in Connection with the Proposed Business Combination with HP.

56

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET

   December 31, 2019

(in millions)

Xerox
Holdings

Corporation
Historical

HP, Inc.
Adjusted

Historical(1)

HP, Inc.
Combination
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 6

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,740  $ 4,537  $ (5,010)  (G)   $ 2,267
Accounts receivable, net   1,236   6,031   —   7,267
Billed portion of finance receivables, net   111   —   —   111
Finance receivables, net   1,158   —   —   1,158
Inventories   694   5,734   —   6,428
Other current assets   201   3,875   —   4,076

Total current assets   6,140   20,177   (5,010)   21,307
Finance receivables due after one year, net   2,082   —   —   2,082
Equipment on operating leases, net   364   —   —   364
Land, buildings and equipment, net   426   2,794   —   3,220
Intangible assets, net   199   661   25,839  (H)   26,699
Goodwill   3,900   6,372   15,584  (I)   25,856
Deferred tax assets   598   2,620   (3,218)  (J)(K)   —
Other long-term assets   1,338   843   1,200  (L)   3,381

Total Assets   $ 15,047  $ 33,467  $ 34,395   $ 82,909

Liabilities and Equity
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt   $ 1,049  $ 357  $ —   $ 1,406
Accounts payable   1,053   14,793   —   15,846
Accrued compensation and benefits costs   349   1,103   —   1,452
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   984   9,040   484  (L)(M)   10,508

Total current liabilities   3,435   25,293   484   29,212
Long-term debt   3,233   4,780   19,599  (N)   27,612
Pension and other benefit liabilities   1,707   1,762   —   3,469
Post-retirement medical benefits   352   —   —   352
Other long-term liabilities

   512   2,825   4,136
(K)(L)
(M)   7,473

Total Liabilities   9,239   34,660   24,219   68,118

Convertible Preferred Stock   214   —   —   214

Mandatory convertible preferred stock   —   —   2,190  (O)   2,190
Common stock   215   15   199  (P)   429
Additional paid-in capital   2,782   835   5,800  (Q)   9,417
Treasury stock, at cost   (76)   —   —   (76)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   6,312   (818)   762  (R)   6,256
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,646)   (1,225)   1,225  (S)   (3,646)

Xerox Holdings shareholders’ equity   5,587   (1,193)   10,176   14,570
Noncontrolling interests   7   —   —   7

Total Equity   5,594   (1,193)   10,176   14,577

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 15,047  $ 33,467  $ 34,395   $ 82,909

(1) The financial information in this column has been derived from HP’s historical consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2019 with certain

reclassification adjustments made by Xerox as described in further detail in Note 2 — Basis of Presentation in Connection with the Proposed Business
Combination with HP.

57

Table of Contents

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are
explained in Note 6 — Pro Forma Adjustments in Connection with the Proposed Business Combination with HP.